
ABILENE MPO
POLICY BOARD MEETING

City Council Chambers ïAbilene City Hall  |  555 Walnut St., Abilene, TX

Tuesday, April 16, 2024 at 1:30 p.m.



1. Call to Order.

Public comment on any item on the agenda.



2. Consideration and Take Action on the minutes 
of the February 20, 2024 meeting.



3. Receive a Report, Hold a Discussion, and Take Action 
on the Metropolitan Planning Area Boundary Expansion.

Background
The Abilene MetropolitanPlanningOrganization(MPO) currentlyutilizes a MetropolitanPlanningArea (MPA) boundarythat waslast revisedin 2006, asshownin Exhibit 1 below in orange. This
existingboundaryencompassestheentiretyof theAbileneUrbanizedArea(UZA), asdesignatedby theUS CensusBureauthroughthe2020Census,which is theminimumarearequiredto beincluded
within the MPA underfederalplanningguidelines. Federalguidelinesalsostipulatethat the MPA boundaryshouldbe revisitedafter eachCensusin orderto encompassall areasexpectedto urbanize
over the 20-yearperiodcoveredby theMPOôsMetropolitanTransportationPlan(MTP). Federalguidelinesfurther note thatñMPAboundariesmay be establishedto coincidewith the geographyof
regionaleconomicdevelopmentandgrowth forecastingareasòandthatñadjustmentsshouldbe madeto reflect the mostcomprehensiveboundaryto fosteran effectiveplanningprocessthat ensures
connectivitybetweenmodes,improvesaccessto modalsystems,andpromotesefficient overall transportationinvestmentstrategies.òTheMPA boundarymustalsoencompasstheMPOôsentiretravel
demandmodel(TDM) area,which is usedfor modelingtravelbehaviorin theMPOôsMTP. TheMPOôscurrentTDM boundaryextendsbeyondthecurrentMPA boundary,asshownin greenin Exhibit
1 below.

Giventheabove,theAbileneMPOis undertakinga processto reviseits MPA boundaryfor two key reasons:

1. To reflect thegrowth in theregionsincethecurrentboundarywasestablishedin 2006.
2. To align with anticipatedgrowth in theregionoverthenext20yearsandensuretheMPOis positionedto effectivelyplanfor thisgrowth.

In early 2022, the MPO begana processof reviewing its MPA boundaryin partnershipwith the TexasA&M TransportationInstitute (TTI). TTI facilitated the creationof an advisorycommittee
(BoundaryExpansionCommittee,or Committee)for theprojectandhostedCommitteemeetingsin FebruaryandMarch2022. ThesemeetingsallowedtheCommitteeto reviewinformationon how the
regionhaschangedsince2006, providetheir insightson wherefuture growth mayoccur,anddiscussa rangeof potentialboundaryoptions. This processresultedin the creationof two draft boundary
options. Neitherof theseboundaryoptionswereadvancedto completion.

In September2023, AECOM wasrecruitedto providesupportto theAbileneMPO to finish theboundaryrevisionprocess. Furtherresearchwasdoneto understandthechangesin theregionsince2006

andto engageMPO staff andtheCommitteein gettingadditionalfeedbackon a potentialnewboundary. During this time,AECOM hashelda seriesof biweeklycoordinationmeetingswith MPO staff to

discussresearchfindings andpriorities for the newboundary. A Committeemeetingwasheld on December12, 2023, to discussfindings to dateandan initial draft boundary,which wasthenrefined

basedon Committeefeedbackandthensharedwith the Committeeat a secondmeetingon January12, 2024. At this meeting,the Committeeprovidedadditionalcommentson the draft boundaryand

arrivedat consensusonanagreed-upondraft to besharedwith theTAC.

On January30, 2024, the draft boundarywaspresentedto the TAC for discussionandapproval. After reviewingthe draft boundary,the TAC voted to endorsethe draft boundaryaspresented. This

boundarywasthenpresentedto theMPOôsPolicy Boardon February20, 2024, at which time a discussionwasheld amongstboardmembersaboutthe benefitsanddrawbacksof changingthe MPA

boundaryandtheappropriateextentsof anypotentialexpansion.

Basedon feedbackfrom the Policy Boardmembersandadditionalengagementwith local andcountystakeholders,the draft MPA boundarywasfurther revisedto expandthe boundaryslightly in the

southeasterncornerof theregionto includemoreareaalongStateHighway36 andto reducetheproposedexpansionareanorthof theexistingboundary. Thedraft MPA boundarymapreflectingthese

changesis shownin Exhibit 1 below. This revisedboundarywaspresentedto theTAC for discussionandapprovalonMarch26, 2024, andtheTAC votedto endorsethedraft boundaryaspresented.



Metropolitan Planning Area Boundary Expansion (continued)

Current Situation

TherecommendedMPA boundaryasendorsedby theTAC is shownin red in Exhibit 1 below. This boundaryexpandstheexistingboundaryto includegrowthareassurroundingtheexistingMPA
andwasdraftedusingthefollowing guidingprinciplesandgoals:

1. Includeareasof theregionthathaveexperiencedgrowthin population,employment,andvehiculartraffic since2006andthatareanticipatedto continueto experiencegrowthoverthe20-year
planninghorizon.

2. Includeall portionsof theexistingTDM areathatarecurrentlyoutsideof theMPA boundary.

3. Includeall federal-aideligibleroadwaysthatcarrytraffic into,outof, andthroughtheexistingMPA andits surroundingareas.

4. Wherepossible,clarify andsimplify theexistingboundaryline by usingclearlandmarksor features,suchasmajorroads,countylines,andrailroadtracks.

5. Avoid expandingtheboundaryin waysthatincorporatesignificantlandareathatis notanticipatedto experiencemuchgrowthoverthe20-yearplanninghorizon.

6. Incorporatefeedbackfrom arangeof stakeholders,includingtheMPOôsPolicyBoard,TAC, andlocalandcountyofficials.

The draft boundaryincludesseveralmunicipalitiesthat arenot currently locatedwithin the existingMPA boundary. TheseincludeHawley in JonesCountyandBuffalo Gap,Tuscola,Lawn, and

Merkel in Taylor County. JonesandTaylor Countyarecurrentlyrepresentedby a CountyJudgeon thePolicy Boardanda CountyCommissioneron theTechnicalAdvisory Committee. In regards

to theadditionalmunicipalitiesin Taylor andJonesCounty,we areproposingthatwe addrepresentationto theTechnicalAdvisoryCommitteeto includethosemunicipalities. Thedraft boundaryalso

incorporatesportionsof CallahanCountyfor the first time, includingthemunicipalityof Clyde. BecauseCallahanCountyis not currentlyrepresentedon theMPOôsTAC andPolicy Board,adding

the countyinto theMPA boundarywould requirean additionalseaton thesebodiesfor a CallahanCountyrepresentative. In addition,we areproposingfor the municipality of Clyde that we add
representationto theTechnicalAdvisoryCommittee.

Recommendationfrom the TechnicalAdvisory Committee(TAC)

TheTAC at theirMarch26, 2024meetingrecommendedapprovalof thereviseddraftboundaryaspresented.

Action Requested

1. Approve(by resolution)thedraftMPA boundaryaspresentedin Exhibit 1 below.

Onceendorsementis grantedby thePolicy Board,thedraft MPA boundarywill besubmittedto theTexasGovernorôsOffice for final approval. After approvalby theGovernorôsOffice, theboundary
will formally takeeffect,allowingtheMPOto utilize thisboundaryfor planningandTDM purposesin theforthcomingAbileneMPOMTP.



Metropolitan Planning Area Boundary Expansion (continued)

Exhibit 1: Current and Proposed Metropolitan Planning Area Boundaries



Abilene MPO Boundary 
Assessment: 

Policy Board Meeting
ÅApril 16, 2024



Todayôs Agenda

ÅIntroductions

ÅProject schedule 

ÅProject background and goals

ÅRecap of last Policy Board meeting

ÅRevised boundary and progress since last 

Policy Board meeting

ÅNext steps

ÅDiscussion and vote



Introductions

ÅProject Team:

Å Abilene MPO Staff: 9Ω[ƛǎŀ {ƳŜǘŀƴŀ ŀƴŘ wƛǘŀ wȅŀƴ

Å TxDOT MPO Liaisons: Phillip Tindall and Shannon Hawkins

Å AECOM Project Manager: Jim Meyer

Å AECOM Transportation Planner: Matt Genova
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final boundary to 
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We are here.



Project Goals

Why revise the metropolitan planning area (MPA) boundary?

Ensure boundary reflects regional population change/growth

Keep pace with changing travel patterns and volumes

Better support regional planning goals

Promote enhanced coordination between local jurisdictions through the MPO process

Provide a strong foundation for long-term planning in the Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP)

Goal: Engage stakeholders in new boundary delineation

Boundary Expansion Committee

Abilene MPO Technical Advisory Committee (TAC)

Abilene MPO Policy Board

Local officials



Draft Boundary ïPolicy Board Meeting February 20, 2024



Policy Board Meeting Recap ïPopulation Density Growth (2015-2045)



Policy Board Meeting Recap ïEmployment Density Growth (2015-2045)



Policy Board Meeting Recap ïPolicy Board Feedback

ÅComments:

Å Traffic growth to Anson is significant, so support including city within revised boundary

Å Support leaving Lawn within boundary due to considerable growth throughout this part of Taylor County

Å Even with more competition for projects, PB still has final sign-off on funding decisions

ÅQuestions:

Å Hƻǿ ǿƻǳƭŘ ǘƘŜ ǊŜƎƛƻƴΩǎ /ŀǘŜƎƻǊȅ н ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ŎƘŀƴƎŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǾƛǎŜŘ ōƻǳƴŘŀǊȅΚ

Å Is it possible to draw the revised boundary to remove the Callahan Divide?

Å How would Policy Board and TAC representation change with additional jurisdictions being added to the revised 
boundary?



Policy Board Meeting Recap ïPublic Comments

ÅComments:

Å Expanding the boundary is important because Abilene is center of the region ςespecially for healthcare and 
education ςand better regional planning is needed to support the increasing volume of these trips

Å Communities in the region (specifically Tuscola) are growing, creating traffic safety issues. Inclusion within the 
MPO will help communities work together to build relationships and address these challenges.

Å Revised boundary should consider limiting expansion to areas based on presence of supporting infrastructure 
(e.g., water supply) and areas expected to urbanize within 20 years 

ÅQuestions:

Å Which communities are included within the current boundary, and how best can these communities participate in 
the MPO process?



Progress Since Last Policy Board Meeting

Several steps have been taken since February Policy Board meeting to advance 

boundary revision process:

1. Conducted local stakeholder engagement to explain proposed changes and assess support

2. Developed responses to initial Policy Board questions and concerns

Å Callahan Divide options

Å /ƘŀƴƎŜǎ ǘƻ athΩǎ /ŀǘŜƎƻǊȅ н ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ

Å Changes to TAC and Policy Board representation

3. Revised boundary to accommodate changes based on Policy Board and local stakeholder feedback

4. Presented revised draft boundary to TAC for approval at March 26th meeting



Revised Draft Boundary For Policy Board Consideration



Revised Draft Boundary ïKey Changes



Policy Board Meeting Follow-Up ïCallahan Divide Options



Policy Board Meeting Follow-Up ïCategory 2 Funding Formula

Total Vehicle Miles 
Traveled (On and Off 

System)
20%

Population
25%

Lane Miles (On System)
8%

Truck Vehicle Miles 
Traveled (On System)

15%

Percentage of Census 
Population Below 

Poverty Level
4%

Centerline Miles (On 
System)

8%

Congestion
10%

Fatal and Incapacitating 
Crashes

10%

Components of TxDOT Category 2U Funding Formula



Policy Board Meeting Follow-Up ïCategory 2 Funding Formula (Continued)

Several formula factors will increase with the revised boundary, especially:

1. Population

2. Vehicle miles traveled (on- and off-system, truck)

3. Roadway miles (centerline, lane)



Policy Board Meeting Follow-Up ïCategory 2 Funding Formula (Continued)

Several formula factors will increase with the revised boundary, especially:

1. Population

2. Vehicle miles traveled (on- and off-system, truck)

3. Roadway miles (centerline, lane)

However, itôs difficult to estimate boundaryôs impact on MPO funding given the 

following:

1. Ongoing changes to other MPO boundaries in Texas

2. Ongoing establishment of new MPOs in Texas

3. /ǳǊǊŜƴǘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŀƴŘ ǘǊŀǾŜƭκǎȅǎǘŜƳ Řŀǘŀ ōŜƛƴƎ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇŜŘ ŦƻǊ ¢Ȅ5h¢Ωǎ ŦƻǊǘƘŎƻƳƛƴƎ ƳƻŘŜƭ



Policy Board Meeting Follow-Up ïProposed Board Representation

Policy Board Technical Advisory Committee

Existing Å City of Abilene Mayor
Å City of Abilene Council Member
Å Jones County Judge
Å Taylor County Judge
Å TxDOT Abilene District Engineer
Å State Representative District 71*
Å State Senator District 28*
Å US Representative District 19*

Å (Removed State SenateDistrict 24 due to 
redistricting)

Å Abilene Chamber of Commerce
Å Abilene Transit System General Manager
Å City of Abilene City Engineer
Å City of Abilene Planning and Development 

Services Director
Å City of Abilene Public Works Director
Å City of Abilene Traffic Engineer
Å City of Abilene Transportation Director
Å City of Impact Mayor
Å City of Tye Mayor
Å Dyess Air Force Base Civil Engineer
Å Jones County Commissioner
Å MPO Executive Director

Å Taylor County Commissioner
Å TxDOT Abilene Area Engineer
Å TxDOT Director of Operations
Å TxDOT Director of Transportation Planning 

and Development
Å West Central Texas Council of 

Governments
Å FHWA Planning*
Å FTA Review Office*
Å Texas Commission on Environmental 

Quality Regional Director*
Å TxDOT Public Transportation Division*
Å TxDOT Transportation Planning & 

Programming Division*

New Å Callahan County Judge
Å State Senator District 10*
Å US Representative District 25*

Å Callahan County Commissioner
Å City of Buffalo Gap Mayor
Å City of Clyde Mayor
Å City of Hawley Mayor

Å City of Lawn Mayor
Å City of Merkel Mayor
Å City of Tuscola Mayor
Å TxDOT Director of Maintenance

*Non-Voting Member



Key Takeaways

ÅTAC expressed broad support for the draft boundary as drawn

ÅOptions to remove Callahan Divide are limited and do not follow clear landmarks

ÅThe draft boundary adjusts the northern extent to remove Anson and includes 

slight changes around Highway 36 in the southeast corner of the region

ÅDetermining how regionôs funding would change based on TxDOTôs formula is 

difficult without knowing other statewide population and MPO boundary changes

ÅPolicy Board would expand to include seat for Callahan County

ÅTAC would expand to include seats for Callahan County and municipal seats for 

new cities within boundary (Buffalo Gap, Clyde, Hawley, Lawn, Merkel, Tuscola)



Next Steps
1. Vote on draft boundary as presented today

2. Vote on draft changes to MPO by-laws

3. Finalize engagement with local stakeholders

4. Compile summary of process into technical memo

5. Submit memo, boundary map, support letters, and other materials to TxDOT and 
DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊΩǎ hŦŦƛŎŜ ŦƻǊ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŀƭ

Requested Action

ÅDiscuss draft boundary and address remaining questions

ÅVote on draft boundary as presented today



Revised Draft Boundary For Policy Board Consideration





4. Receive a Report, Hold a Discussion, and Take Action 
on the MPO By-Laws.

Background

The purposeof the by-laws is to inform the public of theMPOôsbusiness,operations,structure,procedures,internal processes,andother relatedtransportationmatters. With the proposed

changesto theMPOPlanningAreaBoundary,thispotentiallyentailsa changeto thePolicyBoardandTechnicalAdvisoryCommitteemembership.

Thedraft boundaryincludesseveralmunicipalitiesthatarenot currentlylocatedwithin theexistingMPA boundary. TheseincludeHawleyin JonesCountyandBuffalo Gap,Tuscola,Lawn,and

Merkel in Taylor County. JonesandTaylor Countyarecurrentlyrepresentedby a CountyJudgeon the Policy Boardanda CountyCommissioneron the TechnicalAdvisory Committee. In

regardsto theadditionalmunicipalitiesin Taylor andJonesCounty,we areproposingthatwe addrepresentationto theTechnicalAdvisory Committeeto includethosemunicipalities. Thedraft

boundaryalsoincorporatesportionsof CallahanCountyfor the first time, including the municipality of Clyde. BecauseCallahanCounty is not currentlyrepresentedon theMPOôsTAC and

Policy Board,addingthecountyinto theMPA boundarywould requireanadditionalseaton thesebodiesfor a CallahanCountyrepresentative. In addition,we areproposingfor themunicipality

of Clydethatwe addrepresentationto theTechnicalAdvisoryCommittee.

Current Situation

Theproposedchangesto theBy-Lawsaretheadditionof theCallahanCountyJudgeto thePolicy Board. On thenon-voting membersof thePB,we removedStateSenateDistrict 24 andadded

StateSenatorDistrict 10andUS RepresentativeDistrict 25.

Theproposedchangesto theTechnicalAdvisory Committeeareaddingin a CallahanCountyCommissioner,City of Buffalo GapMayor or designee,City of ClydeMayor or designee,City of

HawleyMayor or designee,City of Lawn Mayor or designee,City of Merkel Mayor or designee,andCity of TuscolaMayor or designee. Thereis thepotentialto removetheCity of Tye Public

WorksDirectoror designeeto ensureall surroundingmunicipalitiesareequal.

In addition,theTxDOT Directorof Maintenanceor designeewasaddedsincethatpositionwassplit from theTxDOT Directorof Operations.

Section7.05Quorumnumberswerechanged.

Section7.07Meetingswasaddedto allow avirtual option.



MPO By-Laws (continued)

Changes:

Cover page date
Added Section 7.07 Meetings
Added to Policy Board: Callahan County Judge and State Senator District 10 and US Representative District 25 
(Removed State Senate District 24 due to redistricting)
Added to TAC: Callahan County Commissioner or designee



MPO By-Laws (continued)

Changes:
Added Cities of Buffalo Gap, Clyde, Hawley, Lawn, Merkel, Tuscola (Mayor or designee).
Added TxDOT Director of Maintenance or designee (from split of TxDOT Director of Operations and Maintenance).
Possible removal of City of Tye Public Works Director or designee (to ensure equality of incoming cities).
Changed quorum from seven to eight members and changed other agencies from one to two.
Added Section 7.07 Meetings (to add virtual option and way to call a meeting).
Added dates amended (for tracking purposes). 



MPO By-Laws (continued)

Recommendationfrom the TechnicalAdvisory Committee (TAC)

N/A.

Action Requested

1. Any suggestions/changes.

2. Approvalof theDRAFT amendmentto theMPO By-Laws.

TheBy-Lawsarebeingpresentedasa draft version. TheGovernorof theStateof Texashasto approvetheMPO

PlanningArea Boundarychangesandthenthe By-Laws will be presentedbackto Policy Boardfor final action.

This agendaitem is just to showthechangesproposedandgetanapproval/acknowledgementon thedraft to send

in with thepacketto theGovernor.



5. Receive a Report, Hold a Discussion and Take Action on 
projects for the Carbon Reduction Program.

On November15, 2021, the Presidentsignedthe InfrastructureInvestmentandJobsAct (IIJA) (Public Law 117-58) into law. The IIJA authorizesa new CarbonReductionProgram
(CRP)codifiedat23UnitedStatesCode(U.S.C.) 175to reducetransportationemissions.

Subjectto thegeneraleligibility requirementsdescribedin SectionE.1 of thismemorandum,thefollowing activitiesarelistedaseligibleunder23U.S.C. 175(c):

A. a projectdescribedin 23 U.S.C. 149(b)(4) to establishor operatea traffic monitoring,management,andcontrolfacility or program,includingadvancedtruck stopelectrification
systems;

B. a public transportationprojecteligible for assistanceunder23 U.S.C. 142(this includeseligible capitalprojectsfor theconstructionof a busrapid transitcorridoror dedicated
buslanesasprovidedfor in BIL Section11130(23U.S.C. 142(a)(3));

C. a transportationalternativesprojectasdescribedin 23U.S.C. 101(a)(29) asin effectprior to theenactmentof theFAST Act,3 includingtheconstruction,planning,anddesignof
on-roadandoff-roadtrail facilities for pedestrians,bicyclists,andothernonmotorizedformsof transportation;

D. a projectdescribedin section23U.S.C. 503(c)(4)(E) for advancedtransportationandcongestionmanagementtechnologies;

E. a project for the deploymentof infrastructure-basedintelligent transportationsystemscapital improvementsand the installationof vehicle-to-infrastructurecommunications

equipment,includingretrofitting dedicatedshort-rangecommunications(DSRC)technologydeployedaspart of an existingpilot programto cellular vehicle-to-everything(C-
V2X) technology;

F. a projectto replacestreetlighting andtraffic controldeviceswith energy-efficientalternatives;

G. developmentof acarbonreductionstrategy(asdescribedin theCarbonReductionStrategiessectionabove);

H. a projector strategydesignedto supportcongestionpricing, shifting transportationdemandto nonpeakhoursor othertransportationmodes,increasingvehicleoccupancyrates,
or otherwisereducingdemandfor roads,includingelectronictoll collection,andtraveldemandmanagementstrategiesandprograms;

I. effortsto reducetheenvironmentalandcommunityimpactsof freightmovement;

J. a projectto supportdeploymentof alternativefuel vehicles,includingð

(i) theacquisition,installation,or operationof publicly accessibleelectricvehiclecharginginfrastructureor hydrogen,naturalgas,or propanevehiclefueling infrastructure;
and

(ii) thepurchaseor leaseof zero-emissionconstructionequipmentandvehicles,includingtheacquisition,construction,or leasingof requiredsupportingfacilities;

K. a projectdescribedunder23U.S.C. 149(b)(8) for a dieselengineretrofit;

L. certaintypesof projectsto improvetraffic flow that areeligible underthe CMAQ program,and that do not involve constructionof new capacity; (23 U.S.C. 149(b)(5) and
175(c)(1)(L)); and

M. a projectthatreducestransportationemissionsatport facilities,includingthroughtheadvancementof portelectrification.



Carbon Reduction Program (continued)

Current Situation

The proposed draft amount of funding available for Abilene MPO is $422,228 (2025), $430,672 

(2026), $434,081 (2027), and $433,942 (2028) for a total of $1,720,923.  Total for all 10 years of the 

Unified Transportation Program (UTP) is estimated at $4,324,575.  The Carbon Reduction Program 

(CRP) funds are available for obligation for a period of 3 years after the last day of the fiscal year 

for which the funds are authorized (23 U.S.C. 118 (b)). Thus, CRP funds are available for obligation 

for up to 4 years.  

Abilene TxDOT District was asked in February of 2024 to have Carbon Reduction Projects to 

program by May of 2024.  This item is to ensure that the funds are programmed within our 
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP).

CARBON REDUCTION PROJECT PROPOSAL FOR 

FUNDING

Shared Use Path on Dub Wright (FM 3438) from US 277 

to IH 20 (Broken into phases)

Project Selection Subcommittee ïMarch 8, 2024

Carbon Reduction Program Funding (Category 10 ï2025 UTP Estimates)

Estimates for FY 2025-2034 = $4,324,575

FOUR YEAR FUNDING ALLOCATION ESTIMATES:

FY 2025 - $422,228

FY 2026 - $430,672

FY 2027 - $434,081

FY 2028 - $433,942



Carbon Reduction Program (continued)

Recommendationfrom the TechnicalAdvisory Committee (TAC)

The TAC at their March 26, 2024 meeting recommended approval of the 
projects for the Carbon Reduction Program as presented.

Action Requested

1. Any suggestionsor changes.

2. Approvalof theprojectsfor theCarbonReductionProgram.

1st Phase ïMilitary Drive to US 277 ïShared Use Path

Total for proposed project = $1,720,923 (2025-2028 UTP estimates)



6. Receive a Report, Hold a Discussion and Public Hearing, and 
Take Action on an amendment to the FYs 2023-2026 
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP).

Background

The TransportationImprovementProgram(TIP) is the programmingdocumentfor transportationprojects in our area. The TIP

identifies thoseprojectsfrom our long-rangeplan ñMetropolitanTransportationPlanòthat are being worked on during this time-

period. The TIP is mandatedby the metropolitanplanningrequirementsset forth by Title 23, Codeof FederalRegulations(CFR),

Part450, SubpartC, §324which statesthat theMPO, in cooperationwith theStateandanyaffectedpublic transportationoperator(s),

shall developa TransportationImprovementProgram(TIP) for the metropolitanplanningarea. The TIP shall covera periodof no

lessthanfour years,beupdatedat leasteveryfour years,andbeapprovedby theMPO andtheGovernor.

The FY 2023-2026draft waspresentedto the Policy Boardat the February15, 2022meeting. A Public Notice waspublishedin the

March 9, 2022 Abilene Reporter-News announcingthat the draft FYs 2023-2026 TransportationImprovementProgram(TIP) was

availablefor public reviewthroughMarch20, 2022until 5:00 pm. TheTIP wasapprovedat theApril 19, 2022PolicyBoardmeeting.

On November2, 2022, the TIP wasadministrativelyamended. At the February21, 2023PB meeting,the TIP wasamendeddueto

changesin project scope,funding, and total project cost information. At the October17, 2023 meeting,updateswere madeto

numerousitems. TheTIP wasadministrativelyamendedon February1, 2024.

Current Situation

This is amendmentfive to thedocument. Thetransitworksheetsneededto beupdatedwith projectcostandfundinginformation. The

documentwassubmittedfor public reviewfrom April 5, 2024to 8:00 a.m. on April 15, 2024. A publichearingat this meetingwill be

held.



Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 798,666.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT 228,117.00$       

Other Funds 965,009.03$       

Apportionment Year 2021 Fiscal Year Cost 1,991,792.03$    

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 1,991,792.03$    

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 832,315.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT 195,628.00$       

Other Funds 1,047,755.54$    

Apportionment Year 2022 Fiscal Year Cost 2,075,698.54$    

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 2,075,698.54$    

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307 ARP

Federal (FTA) Funds 71,813.00$        

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds -$                  

Apportionment Year 2021 Fiscal Year Cost 71,813.00$        

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 71,813.00$        

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 12,000.00$        

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 3,000.00$          

Apportionment Year 2021 Fiscal Year Cost 15,000.00$        

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 15,000.00$        

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 203,591.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 56,577.98$        

Apportionment Year 2021 Fiscal Year Cost 260,168.98$       

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 260,188.23$       

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Small capital equipment purchases, 

shop equipment, maintenance parts, 

Signs, farebox and fare box supplies, 

preventive mantenance

May 2024 Apportionment year and funding info changed

Operations (TR-O3-2023)  TX-2023-032

Brief Project Description Operations-Operating expenses for full 

transit modes-fixed route/ADA. Includes 

wages/fuel, supplies

May 2024 Added 

ABILENE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

FY 2023  TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Operations (TR-O1-2023)  TX-2023-004

Brief Project Description Operations-Operating expenses for full 

transit modes-fixed route/ADA. Includes 

wages/fuel, supplies

May 2024 Apportionment year and funding info changed

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Operations (TR-O2-2023)  TX-2024-00x

Brief Project Description Operations-Operating expenses for full 

transit modes-fixed route/ADA. Includes 

wages/fuel, supplies

May 2024 Added 

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Planning (TR-P1-2023) - TX-2023-004

Brief Project Description Planning-Activities and wages for 

employees conducting planning. 

May 2024 Apportionment year and funding info changed

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C1-2023) - TX-2023-004

Brief Project Description

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 650,717.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 195,919.76$       

Apportionment Year 2022 Fiscal Year Cost 846,636.76$       

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 846,636.76$       

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 21,900.00$        

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 5,475.00$          

Apportionment Year 2020 Fiscal Year Cost 27,375.00$        

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 27,375.00$        

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 154,100.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 38,525.00$        

Apportionment Year 2021 Fiscal Year Cost 192,625.00$       

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 192,625.00$       

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307 CARES

Federal (FTA) Funds 66,237.00$        

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds

Apportionment Year 2020 Fiscal Year Cost 66,237.00$        

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 66,237.00$        

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5339

Federal (FTA) Funds 87,642.00$        

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds

Apportionment Year 2017 Fiscal Year Cost 87,642.00$        

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 87,642.00$        

TDCs Requested 17,528.40$        

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C2-2023) - TX 2022-018-00

Brief Project Description ADA Paratransit expenses allowable 

under Capital

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C5-2023) - TX-2024-00x

Brief Project Description Small capital equipment purchases, 

shop equipment, maintenance parts, 

Signs, farebox and fare box supplies, 

preventive mantenance

May 2024 Added 

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

May 2024 Added 

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C4-2023) - TX 2023-004-00

Brief Project Description ADA Paratransit expenses allowable 

under Capital

May 2024 Apportionment year and funding info changed

May 2024 Added 

May 2024 Apportionment year and funding info changed

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C6-2023) - TX-2020-0154-01

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C3-2023) - TX- 2020-013

Brief Project Description Bus facility construction/rehab, bus 

equipment, repair bus lanes

Brief Project Description Bus facility construction/rehab, 

breakroom, restrooms, bus/equipment 

replacement.

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5339

Federal (FTA) Funds 914,409.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds

Apportionment Year 2018 Fiscal Year Cost 914,409.00$       

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 914,409.00$       

TDCs Requested 182,881.80$       

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action May 2024 Added 

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C7-2023) - TX-2021-124

Brief Project Description Bus facility construction/rehab, 

breakroom, voice annuciator system, 

bus/equipment replacement.

FYs 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (continued)



Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 514,939.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT 102,865.00$       

Other Funds 521,691.00$       

Apportionment Year 2022 Fiscal Year Cost 1,139,495.00$    

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 1,139,495.00$    

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 1,389,869.00$    

State Funds from TxDOT 308,597.00$       

Other Funds 1,410,126.00$    

Apportionment Year 2023 Fiscal Year Cost 3,108,592.00$    

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 3,108,592.00$    

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 12,000.00$        

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 3,000.00$          

Apportionment Year 2022 Fiscal Year Cost 15,000.00$        

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 15,000.00$        

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 183,385.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 45,847.00$        

Apportionment Year 2022 Fiscal Year Cost 229,232.00$       

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 229,232.00$       

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Operations (TR-O1-2024)

Brief Project Description

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Operations (TR-O2-2024)

Brief Project Description Operations-Operating expenses for full 

transit modes-fixed route/ADA. Includes 

wages/fuel, supplies

May 2024 Added

Operations-Operating expenses for full 

transit modes-fixed route/ADA. Includes 

wages/fuel, supplies

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

FY 2024  TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

ABILENE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Planning (TR-P1-2024)

Brief Project Description Planning-Activities and wages for 

employees conducting planning. 

May 2024 Apportionment year and funding info changed

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C4-2024)

Brief Project Description Small capital equipment purchases, 

shop equipment, maintenance parts, 

Signs, farebox and fare box supplies, 

preventive mantenance

May 2024 Added

May 2024 Apportionment year and funding info changed  

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 722,213.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 180,552.00$       

Apportionment Year 2023 Fiscal Year Cost 902,765.00$       

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 902,765.00$       

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 220,000.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 44,000.00$        

Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost 264,000.00$       

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 264,000.00$       

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307 CARES

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C5-2024)

Federal (FTA) Funds 435,000.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds

Apportionment Year 2020 Fiscal Year Cost 435,000.00$       

Project Phase

Brief Project Description Bus facility rehab/improvement, 

restrooms, fan system, electrical lines, 

parking improvement Total Project Cost 435,000.00$       

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action May 2024 Added

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5339

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C3-2024)

Federal (FTA) Funds 185,308.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds

Apportionment Year 2018 Fiscal Year Cost 185,308.00$       

Project Phase

Brief Project Description Bus facility rehab/improvement, 

restrooms, bus shelters

Total Project Cost 185,308.00$       

TDCs Requested 37,061.60$        

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action May 2024 Apportionment year and funding info changed

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5339

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C6-2024)

Federal (FTA) Funds 32,897.00$        

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds

Apportionment Year 2017 Fiscal Year Cost 32,897.00$        

Project Phase

Brief Project Description Software and cashing system

Total Project Cost 32,897.00$        

TDCs Requested 6,579.40$          

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action May 2024 Added

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

May 2024 Apportionment year and funding info changed

General Project Information

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C2-2024)

Brief Project Description ADA Paratransit expenses allowable 

under Capital

May 2024 Apportionment year and funding info changed

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C1-2024)

Brief Project Description Small capital equipment purchases, 

shop equipment, maintenance parts, 

Signs, farebox and fare box supplies, 

preventive mantenance

Funding Information  (YOE)

FYs 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (continued)



Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 1,572,528.00$    

State Funds from TxDOT 370,988.00$       

Other Funds 786,264.00$       

Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost 2,729,780.00$    

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 2,729,780.00$    

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 65,000.00$        

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 13,000.00$        

Apportionment Year 2023 Fiscal Year Cost 78,000.00$        

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 78,000.00$        

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 338,352.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 67,670.00$        

Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost 406,022.00$       

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 406,022.00$       

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 220,153.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 44,030.00$        

Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost 264,183.00$       

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 264,183.00$       

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Brief Project Description ADA Paratransit expenses allowable 

under Capital

May 2024 Apportionment year changed

Brief Project Description Small capital equipment purchases, 

shop equipment, maintenance parts, 

Signs, farebox and fare box supplies, 

May 2024 Apportionment year changed

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C2-2025)

May 2024 Apportionment year changed

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C1-2025)

ABILENE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

FY 2025  TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Operations (TR-O1-2025)

Brief Project Description Operations-Operating expenses for full 

transit modes-fixed route/ADA. Includes 

wages/fuel, supplies

May 2024 Apportionment year changed

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Planning (TR-P1-2025)

Brief Project Description Planning-Activities and wages for 

employees conducting planning. 

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307 CARES

Federal (FTA) Funds 435,000.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds -$                  

Apportionment Year 2020 Fiscal Year Cost 435,000.00$       

Project Phase Total Project Cost 435,000.00$       

Brief Project Description Bus facility rehab/improvement, 

restrooms, fan system, electrical lines, 

parking improvement TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action May 2024 Added

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5339

Federal (FTA) Funds 185,308.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds -$                  

Apportionment Year 2018 Fiscal Year Cost 185,308.00$       

Project Phase Total Project Cost 185,308.00$       

Brief Project Description Bus facility rehab/improvement, 

restrooms, bus shelters TDCs Requested 37,061.60$        

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded -$                  
Amendment Date & Action May 2024 Apportionment year and funding info changed

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5339

Federal (FTA) Funds 32,897.00$        

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds -$                  

Apportionment Year 2017 Fiscal Year Cost 32,897.00$        

Project Phase

Brief Project Description Software and cashing system Total Project Cost 32,897.00$        

TDCs Requested 6,579.40$          

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded -$                  
Amendment Date & Action May 2024 Added

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5339

Federal (FTA) Funds 267,005.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds -$                  

Apportionment Year Fiscal Year Cost 267,005.00$       

Project Phase

Brief Project Description Bus facility construction/rehab, 

breakroom, restrooms, bus/equipment 

replacement. Total Project Cost 267,005.00$       

TDCs Requested 53,401.00$        

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded -$                  

Amendment Date & Action May 2024 Added

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C4-2024)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C5-2024)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C6-2025)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C3-2024)

FYs 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (continued)



Proposed Amendment to Current TIP

FYs 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (continued)

All Figures in Year of Expenditure (YOE) Dollars

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Federal State/Other Total Federal State/Other Total Federal State/Other Total

1 Sec. 5307 - Urbanized Formula >200K $0 $0 $0

2 Sec. 5307 - Urbanized Formula <200K $2,811,339 $2,736,007 $5,547,346 $3,477,406 $2,616,678 $6,094,084 $2,631,033 $1,281,952 $3,912,985

3 Sec. 5309 - Discretionary $0 $0 $0

4 Sec. 5310 - Elderly &Individuals w/Disabilities $0 $0 $0

5 Sec. 5311 - Nonurbanized Formula $0 $0 $0

6 Sec. 5316 - JARC >200K $0 $0 $0

7 Sec. 5316 - JARC <200K $0 $0 $0

8 Sec. 5316 - JARC Nonurbanized $0 $0 $0

9 Sec. 5317 - New Freedom >200K $0 $0 $0

10 Sec. 5317 - New Freedom <200K $0 $0 $0

11 Sec. 5317 - New Freedom Nonurbanized $0 $0 $0

12 Other FTA 5339 $1,002,051 $0 $1,002,051 $218,205 $0 $218,205 $485,210 $0 $485,210

13 Regionally Significant or Other $0 $0 $0

Total  Funds $3,813,390 $2,736,007 $6,549,397 $3,695,611 $2,616,678 $6,312,289 $3,116,243 $1,281,952 $4,398,195

   Requested $200,410 $43,641 $97,042

   Awarded $0 $0 $0

FY 2026

Federal State/Other Total Federal State/Other Total  
1 Sec. 5307 - Urbanized Formula >200K $0 $0 $0 $0  
2 Sec. 5307 - Urbanized Formula <200K $2,196,033 $1,281,952 $3,477,985 $11,115,811 $7,916,589 $19,032,400   
3 Sec. 5309 - Discretionary $0 $0 $0 $0  
4 Sec. 5310 - Elderly &Individuals w/Disabilities $0 $0 $0 $0
5 Sec. 5311 - Nonurbanized Formula $0 $0 $0 $0
6 Sec. 5316 - JARC >200K $0 $0 $0 $0
7 Sec. 5316 - JARC <200K $0 $0 $0 $0
8 Sec. 5316 - JARC Nonurbanized $0 $0 $0 $0
9 Sec. 5317 - New Freedom >200K $0 $0 $0 $0
10 Sec. 5317 - New Freedom <200K $0 $0 $0 $0
11 Sec. 5317 - New Freedom Nonurbanized $0 $0 $0 $0
12 Other FTA 5339 $267,005 $0 $267,005 $1,972,471 $0 $1,972,471
13 Regionally Significant or Other $0 $0 $0 $0

Total  Funds $2,463,038 $1,281,952 $3,744,990 $13,088,282 $7,916,589 $21,004,871

   Requested $53,401 $394,494

   Awarded $0 $0

Transportation Development Credits

Transit Program 

Transit Programs

Transit Financial Summary
Abilene Metropolitan Planning Organization

FYs 2023 - 2026 Transportation Improvement Program

FY 2023-2026 Total

Transportation Development Credits

All Figures in Year of Expenditure (YOE) Dollars

Current TIP



FYs 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (continued)

APPENDIX B: HISTORY OF THE TIP AND TIP AMENDMENTS 

AMENDMENT 5: The Policy Board approved the amendment on April 

16, 2024.The changes included updates to the Transit forms, 

Performance Measure 1, contents page, and history page.  

The public was afforded the opportunity to review and comment on the 

proposed TIP.  A Public Notice was published in the April 5, 2024 

Abilene Reporter-News announcing the amendment would be available 

for review and comment at the April 16, 2024 1:30 pm Policy Board 

meeting.  The notice also stated that written comments would be 

received through 8:00 am on April 15, 2024.  ______comments were 

received. (added on page 35)



Recap of Amendments to Document:

ÅCover Page

ÅTable of Contents

ÅTransit Project Pages (FY 2023, 2024, 2025) no changes to FY 2026

ÅTransit Financial Summary

ÅHistory of the TIP and TIP Amendments

ÅPerformance Measure (PM 1) ïSafety

FYs 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (continued)

Recommendationfrom the TechnicalAdvisory Committee (TAC)

The TAC at their March 26, 2024 meeting recommended approval of the amendment to the FYs 2023-2026 
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) as presented. 

Action Requested

1. Any suggestionsor changesto thedocument.

2. Approvalof theamendmentto theFYs 2023-2026TransportationImprovementProgram(TIP)



7. Receive a Report, Hold a Discussion and Public Hearing, and 
Take Action on the FYs 2025-2028 Transportation 
Improvement Program (TIP). 

Background

The TransportationImprovementProgram(TIP) is the programmingdocumentfor transportationprojectsin our area.

TheTIP identifiesthoseprojectsfrom our long-rangeplanñMetropolitanTransportationPlanòthatarebeingworkedon

during this time-period. The TIP is mandatedby the metropolitanplanningrequirementssetforth by Title 23, Codeof

FederalRegulations(CFR),Part450, SubpartC, §324which statesthat theMPO, in cooperationwith theStateandany

affected public transportationoperator(s), shall develop a TransportationImprovement Program (TIP) for the

metropolitanplanningarea. TheTIP shallcovera periodof no lessthanfour years,beupdatedat leasteveryfour years,

andbeapprovedby theMPO andtheGovernor.

Current Situation

The FY 2025-2028 TIP is due by June18, 2024 into the ElectronicStatewideTransportationImprovementProgram

(ESTIP) portal. The documentwassubmittedfor public review from April 5, 2024to 8:00 a.m. on April 15, 2024. A

publichearingat thismeetingwill beheld.



DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR

ABILENE TAYLOR ABILENE MPO/TxDOT  

LIMITS FROM: REVISION DATE:

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJ. NUM:

PROJECT: FUNDING CAT(S):

DESCRIPTION:

REMARKS:

P7:

PRELIMNARY ENG: FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL

ROW PURCHASE: CAT 2U:  $                                -    $                 -   

CONST COST: CAT 1:  $                                -    $                 -    $                        -   

CONST ENG:

CONTINGENCIES:

INDIRECT COSTS:

BOND FINANCING TOTAL:  $                       -    $                     -    $                                -    $                 -    $                        -   

PT CHG ORD:

TOTAL PROJECT COST:

PROJECT 

HISTORY:

Abilene Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program

Highway Projects FY 2025

YOE COST

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE

COST OF 

APPROVED 

PHASES

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR

ABILENE TAYLOR 0006-06-109 IH 20 CONSTRUCTION ABILENE TxDOT/MPO

LIMITS FROM: REVISION DATE:

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJ. NUM:

PROJECT: FUNDING CAT(S):

DESCRIPTION:

REMARKS:

P7:

PRELIMNARY ENG:  $      5,050,334.00 FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL

ROW PURCHASE:  $    17,170,000.00 CAT 12:  $   67,812,492.80  $  16,953,123.20  $                                -    $                 -    $    84,765,616.00 

CONST COST:  $  104,765,617.08 CAT 2U:  $   16,000,000.00  $    4,000,000.00  $                                -    $                 -    $    20,000,000.00 

CONST ENG:  $      6,060,399.93 

CONTINGENCIES:  $      6,062,825.06  $  104,765,616.00 

INDIRECT COSTS:  $      2,988,972.76 

BOND FINANCING  $                        -   TOTAL:  $   83,812,492.80  $  20,953,123.20  $                                -    $                 -    $  104,765,616.00 

PT CHG ORD:  $                        -   

TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $  142,098,148.83 

ESTIMATED LET DATE 06/2026 PROJECT 

HISTORY:

Added into FY 2023-2026 TIP (Partial Project from MTP) - 

(updated description, let date, and MTP 02/23); CHG 10/23 

LET DATE/FUNDING

Abilene Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program

Highway Projects FY 2026

YOE COST

104,765,616.00$                             

FM 600 11/2023

SH 351 S020-E25-CA

IH 20 SIX LANES NEAR JUDGE ELY TO SH 351 12, 2U

ADD TWO MAIN LANES FOR A SIX LANE FREEWAY AND CONSTRUCT OVERPASS STRUCTURES

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE

COST OF 

APPROVED 

PHASES

FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (continued)

Near Judge Ely Blvd.



DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR

ABILENE TAYLOR 0699-01-067 FM 89 CONSTRUCTION ABILENE MPO/TxDOT  

LIMITS FROM: REVISION DATE:

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJ. NUM:

PROJECT: FUNDING CAT(S):

DESCRIPTION:

REMARKS:

P7:

PRELIMNARY ENG:  $         260,410.50 FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL

ROW PURCHASE:  $                        -   CAT 2U:  $     4,320,000.00  $    1,080,000.00  $                                -    $                 -    $      5,400,000.00 

CONST COST:  $      5,400,000.00 

CONST ENG:  $         315,681.30 

CONTINGENCIES:  $         314,500.00  $      5,400,000.00 

INDIRECT COSTS:  $         154,120.50 

BOND FINANCING  $                        -   TOTAL:  $     4,320,000.00  $    1,080,000.00  $                                -    $                 -    $      5,400,000.00 

PT CHG ORD:  $         314,500.00 

TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $      6,759,212.30 

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR

ABILENE TAYLOR 0033-08-045 BU 83 D CONSTRUCTION ABILENE MPO/TxDOT  

LIMITS FROM: REVISION DATE:

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJ. NUM:

PROJECT: FUNDING CAT(S):

DESCRIPTION:

REMARKS:

P7:

PRELIMNARY ENG:  $         255,682.00 FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL

ROW PURCHASE:  $                        -   CAT 2U:  $     4,479,999.20  $    1,119,999.80  $                                -    $                 -    $      5,599,999.00 

CONST COST:  $      5,600,000.00 

CONST ENG:  $         421,614.40 

CONTINGENCIES:  $                        -    $      5,599,999.00 

INDIRECT COSTS:  $         151,322.00 

BOND FINANCING  $                        -   TOTAL:  $     4,479,999.20  $    1,119,999.80  $                                -    $                 -    $      5,599,999.00 

PT CHG ORD:  $         218,000.00 

TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $      6,646,618.40 

Abilene Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program

Highway Projects FY 2027

YOE COST

5,400,000.00$                                 

ELM CREEK (SOUTH MPO LIMITS)

FM 707 S0089-F10-0I

FM 89 ADD TURN LANES ELM CRK TO FM 707 2U

WIDEN ROAD - ADD TURN LANES ELM CRK TO FM 707

ESTIMATED LET DATE 01-2027 PROJECT 

HISTORY:

FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program

Highway Projects FY 2027

YOE COST

5,599,999.00$                                 

AT

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE

COST OF 

APPROVED 

PHASES

Abilene Metropolitan Planning Organization

PINE STREET S0083-F9-RM

BU 83D AT PINE ST INTERSECTION UPGRADE 2U

INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT

ESTIMATED LET DATE 02/2027 PROJECT 

HISTORY:

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE

COST OF 

APPROVED 

PHASES

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR

ABILENE TAYLOR 0663-02-011 FM 707 CONSTRUCTION ABILENE MPO/TxDOT  

LIMITS FROM: REVISION DATE:

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJ. NUM:

PROJECT: FUNDING CAT(S):

DESCRIPTION:

REMARKS:

P7:

PRELIMNARY ENG:  $         520,821.00 FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL

ROW PURCHASE:  $                        -   CAT 2U:  $     8,640,000.00  $    2,160,000.00  $                                -    $                 -    $    10,800,000.00 

CONST COST:  $    10,800,000.00 

CONST ENG:  $         631,362.60 

CONTINGENCIES:  $                        -    $    10,800,000.00 

INDIRECT COSTS:  $         308,241.00 

BOND FINANCING  $                        -   TOTAL:  $     8,640,000.00  $    2,160,000.00  $                                -    $                 -    $    10,800,000.00 

PT CHG ORD:  $         629,000.00 

TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $    12,889,424.60 

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR

ABILENE  TAYLOR 2398-01-062 SL 322 CONSTRUCTION ABILENE MPO/TxDOT  

LIMITS FROM: REVISION DATE:

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJ. NUM:

PROJECT: FUNDING CAT(S):

DESCRIPTION:

REMARKS:

P7:

PRELIMNARY ENG:  $         511,364.00 FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL

ROW PURCHASE:  $                        -   CAT 2U:  $     8,639,999.20  $    2,159,999.80  $                                -    $                 -    $    10,799,999.00 

CONST COST:  $    10,799,999.00 

CONST ENG:  $         843,228.80 

CONTINGENCIES:  $                        -    $    10,799,999.00 

INDIRECT COSTS:  $         302,644.00 

BOND FINANCING  $                        -   TOTAL:  $     8,639,999.20  $    2,159,999.80  $                                -    $                 -    $    10,799,999.00 

PT CHG ORD:  $         436,000.00 

TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $    12,893,235.80 

FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program

Highway Projects FY 2027

YOE COST

10,800,000.00$                               

US 83

Abilene Metropolitan Planning Organization

FM 1750 S0707-F2-CA

FM 707 WIDEN US 83 TO FM 1750 2U

WIDEN TO 5 LANE SECTION

ESTIMATED LET DATE 06/2027 PROJECT 

HISTORY:

FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program

Highway Projects FY 2027

YOE COST

10,799,999.00$                               

BI 20

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE

COST OF 

APPROVED 

PHASES

Abilene Metropolitan Planning Organization

FM 1750 S0322-F8-0I

SL 322 AND SH 36 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 2U

SL 322 IMPROVEMENT INCLUDING SH 36 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT

ESTIMATED LET DATE 04/2027 PROJECT 

HISTORY:

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE

COST OF 

APPROVED 

PHASES

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR

ABILENE  TAYLOR 2398-01-063 SL 322 CONSTRUCTION ABILENE MPO/TxDOT  

LIMITS FROM: REVISION DATE:

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJ. NUM:

PROJECT: FUNDING CAT(S):

DESCRIPTION:

REMARKS:

P7:

PRELIMNARY ENG:  $         605,346.00 FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL

ROW PURCHASE:  $                        -   CAT 4:  $   10,751,999.20  $    2,687,999.80  $                                -    $                 -    $    13,439,999.00 

CONST COST:  $    13,439,999.00 

CONST ENG:  $      1,167,453.00 

CONTINGENCIES:  $                        -    $    13,439,999.00 

INDIRECT COSTS:  $         358,266.00 

BOND FINANCING  $                        -   TOTAL:  $   10,751,999.20  $    2,687,999.80  $                                -    $                 -    $    13,439,999.00 

PT CHG ORD:  $         354,000.00 

TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $    15,925,064.00 

FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program

Highway Projects FY 2027

YOE COST

13,439,999.00$                               

AT

Abilene Metropolitan Planning Organization

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE

COST OF 

APPROVED 

PHASES

MAPLE ST TBD

SL 322 AND MAPLE ST BRIDGE REPLACEMENT 4

BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

ESTIMATED LET DATE 10/26 PROJECT 

HISTORY:

FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (continued)

(IH 20 to Ambler Avenue)



DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR

ABILENE  TAYLOR 0034-01-143 US 83 CONSTRUCTION ABILENE MPO/TxDOT  

LIMITS FROM: REVISION DATE:

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJ. NUM:

PROJECT: FUNDING CAT(S):

DESCRIPTION:

REMARKS:

P7:

PRELIMNARY ENG:  $         255,682.00 FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL

ROW PURCHASE:  $                        -   CAT 2U:  $     4,480,000.00  $    1,120,000.00  $                                -    $                 -    $      5,600,000.00 

CONST COST:  $      5,600,000.00 

CONST ENG:  $         421,614.40 

CONTINGENCIES:  $                        -    $      5,600,000.00 

INDIRECT COSTS:  $         151,322.00 

BOND FINANCING  $                        -   TOTAL:  $     4,480,000.00  $    1,120,000.00  $                                -    $                 -    $      5,600,000.00 

PT CHG ORD:  $         218,000.00 

TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $      6,646,618.40 

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR

ABILENE  TAYLOR 0663-01-024 FM 707 CONSTRUCTION ABILENE MPO/TxDOT  

LIMITS FROM: REVISION DATE:

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJ. NUM:

PROJECT: FUNDING CAT(S):

DESCRIPTION:

REMARKS:

P7:

PRELIMNARY ENG:  $         673,972.11 FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL

ROW PURCHASE:  $      6,904,100.00 CAT 2U:  $   11,594,751.20  $    2,898,687.80  $                                -    $                 -    $    14,493,439.00 

CONST COST:  $    14,493,439.00 

CONST ENG:  $         817,019.26 

CONTINGENCIES:  $                        -    $    14,493,439.00 

INDIRECT COSTS:  $         398,881.45 

BOND FINANCING  $                        -   TOTAL:  $   11,594,751.20  $    2,898,687.80  $                                -    $                 -    $    14,493,439.00 

PT CHG ORD:  $         813,961.92 

TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $    24,101,373.74 

NEAR INDUSTRIAL BL

Abilene Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program

Highway Projects FY 2028

YOE COST

5,600,000.00$                                 

Abilene Metropolitan Planning Organization

FM 89 S0083-F12-RM

US 83 FR INDUSTRIAL TO FM 89 2U

RECONSTRUCT INTERSECTION

ESTIMATED LET DATE 01/2028 PROJECT 

HISTORY:

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE

COST OF 

APPROVED 

PHASES

FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program

Highway Projects FY 2028

YOE COST

14,493,439.00$                               

FM 89 (BUFFALO GAP ROAD)

US 83 S0707-F1-CA

FM 707 FM89 TO US 83 2

REHAB AND WIDEN ROADWAY

ESTIMATED LET DATE 03/2028 PROJECT 

HISTORY:

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE

COST OF 

APPROVED 

PHASES

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR

ABILENE  TAYLOR 0006-06-081 IH 20 CONSTRUCTION ABILENE MPO/TxDOT  

LIMITS FROM: REVISION DATE:

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJ. NUM:

PROJECT: FUNDING CAT(S):

DESCRIPTION:

REMARKS:

P7:

PRELIMNARY ENG:  $    12,465,238.26 FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL

ROW PURCHASE:  $                        -   CAT 4:  $   11,240,000.00  $    2,810,000.00  $                                -    $                 -    $    14,050,000.00 

CONST COST:  $  268,159,747.52 CAT 12:  $ 160,767,798.02  $  40,191,949.50  $                                -    $                 -    $  200,959,747.52 

CONST ENG:  $    14,958,285.92 

CONTINGENCIES:  $                        -    $  215,009,747.52 

INDIRECT COSTS:  $      7,377,385.91 

BOND FINANCING  $                        -   TOTAL:  $ 172,007,798.02  $  43,001,949.50  $                                -    $                 -    $  215,009,747.52 

PT CHG ORD:  $    14,964,271.63 

TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $  317,924,929.24 

Abilene Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program

Highway Projects FY 2028

YOE COST

215,009,747.52$                             

SH 351

CALLAHAN COUNTY LINE S020-E24-CA

IH 20 SIX LANES SH 351 TO EAST CL 4, 12

ADD TWO MAIN LANES FOR A SIX LANE FREEWAY AND REPLACE OVERPASS STRUCTURES

COST OF 

APPROVED 

PHASES

ESTIMATED LET DATE 05/2028 PROJECT 

HISTORY:

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE

FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (continued)



FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (continued)

Funding Category Description
TIP 

Programmed

UTP 

Authorized

TIP 

Programmed

UTP 

Authorized

TIP 

Programmed

UTP 

Authorized

TIP 

Programmed

UTP 

Authorized

TIP 

Programmed

UTP 

Authorized

1
Preventive Maintenance          

and  Rehabilitation
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2
Metropolitan & Urban Area 

Corridor Projects
$0 $0 $20,000,000 $20,000,000 $32,599,998 $32,599,998 $20,093,439 $20,093,439 $72,693,437 $72,693,437

3
Non-Traditionally Funded 

Transportation Project
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

3 DB Design Build (DB) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

4
Urban and Regional 

Connectivity
$0 $0 $0 $0 $13,439,999 $13,439,999 $14,050,000 $14,050,000 $27,489,999 $27,489,999

5 CMAQ $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

6 Structures - Bridge $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

7 Metro Mobility & Rehab                            $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

8 Safety $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

8 R
Rail-Highway Crossing Set-

Aside Program
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

9 TA Set-Aside Program $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 CRBN Carbon Reduction $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 FB Ferry Boat Program $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 SCP Seaport Connectivity Program $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 ITS
Information Technology 

Systems (ITS)
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 FLA Federal Lands Access Program $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 TPW
Texas Parks and Wildlife 

Department
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 GR Green Ribbon Program $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 ADA ADA Pedestrian Program $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 LIA Landscape Incentive Award $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 RR
Railroad Grade Crossing and 

Replanking Program
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 RSMP
Railroad Signal Maintenance 

Program
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

11 BSIF Border State Infrastructure $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

11 District  Discretionary $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

11 EN Energy Sector $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

11 (Safety) Safety (District Discretionary) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

11 CO/CO
Cost Overruns / Change 

Orders
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

12 SP Strategic Priority $0 $0 $84,765,616 $84,765,616 $0 $0 $200,959,748 $200,959,748 $285,725,364 $285,725,364

12 TCL Texas Clear Lanes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

SW PE Statewide Budget PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

SW ROW Statewide Budget ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total $0 $0 $104,765,616 $104,765,616 $46,039,997 $46,039,997 $235,103,187 $235,103,187 $385,908,800 $385,908,800

Abilene MPO

 FY 2025 - 2028 Transportation Improvement Program  

Funding by Category                                                            

FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 Total FY 2025 - 2028

FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 Total FY 25-28

$0 $83,812,493 $36,831,998 $188,082,549 $308,727,040

$0 $20,953,123 $9,207,999 $47,020,637 $77,181,760

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

CAT 3 - Prop 1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

CAT 3 - Vehicle Registration Fees - VTR $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

CAT 3 - RTR $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

CAT 3 - PTF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

CAT 3 - TDC $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Enter "Other" 

Project Type (if 

highlighted)

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $104,765,616 $46,039,997 $235,103,187 $385,908,800Total

Funding Participation Source

Source

Federal

State 

Local Match

CAT 3 - Local Contributions (LC)

CAT 3 - DB

CAT 3 - Prop 14 Bonds

CAT 3 - Texas Mobility Fund

Statewide Budget PE

Statewide Budget ROW



Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 1,572,528.00$    

State Funds from TxDOT 370,988.00$       

Other Funds 786,264.00$       

Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost 2,729,780.00$    

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 2,729,780.00$    

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 65,000.00$        

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 13,000.00$        

Apportionment Year 2023 Fiscal Year Cost 78,000.00$        

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 78,000.00$        

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 338,352.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 67,670.00$        

Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost 406,022.00$       

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 406,022.00$       

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 220,153.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 44,030.00$        

Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost 264,183.00$       

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 264,183.00$       

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

FY 2025  TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Operations (TR-O1-2025)

Brief Project Description Operations-Operating expenses for full 

transit modes-fixed route/ADA. Includes 

wages/fuel, supplies

May 2024 Apportionment year changed

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Planning (TR-P1-2025)

Brief Project Description Planning-Activities and wages for 

employees conducting planning. 

ABILENE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

May 2024 Apportionment year changed

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C1-2025)

Brief Project Description ADA Paratransit expenses allowable 

under Capital

May 2024 Apportionment year changed

Brief Project Description Small capital equipment purchases, 

shop equipment, maintenance parts, 

Signs, farebox and fare box supplies, 

May 2024 Apportionment year changed

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C2-2025)

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307 CARES

Federal (FTA) Funds 435,000.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds -$                  

Apportionment Year 2020 Fiscal Year Cost 435,000.00$       

Project Phase Total Project Cost 435,000.00$       

Brief Project Description Bus facility rehab/improvement, 

restrooms, fan system, electrical lines, 

parking improvement TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action May 2024 Added

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5339

Federal (FTA) Funds 185,308.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds -$                  

Apportionment Year 2018 Fiscal Year Cost 185,308.00$       

Project Phase Total Project Cost 185,308.00$       

Brief Project Description Bus facility rehab/improvement, 

restrooms, bus shelters TDCs Requested 37,061.60$        

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded -$                  
Amendment Date & Action May 2024 Apportionment year and funding info changed

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5339

Federal (FTA) Funds 32,897.00$        

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds -$                  

Apportionment Year 2017 Fiscal Year Cost 32,897.00$        

Project Phase

Brief Project Description Software and cashing system Total Project Cost 32,897.00$        

TDCs Requested 6,579.40$          

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded -$                  
Amendment Date & Action May 2024 Added

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5339

Federal (FTA) Funds 267,005.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds -$                  

Apportionment Year Fiscal Year Cost 267,005.00$       

Project Phase

Brief Project Description Bus facility construction/rehab, 

breakroom, restrooms, bus/equipment 

replacement. Total Project Cost 267,005.00$       

TDCs Requested 53,401.00$        

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded -$                  

Amendment Date & Action May 2024 Added

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C5-2024)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C6-2025)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C3-2024)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C4-2024)

FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (continued)



Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 1,572,528.00$    

State Funds from TxDOT 370,988.00$       

Other Funds 786,264.00$       

Apportionment Year 2025 Fiscal Year Cost 2,729,780.00$    

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 2,729,780.00$    

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 65,000.00$        

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 13,000.00$        

Apportionment Year 2025 Fiscal Year Cost 78,000.00$        

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 78,000.00$        

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 338,352.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 67,670.00$        

Apportionment Year 2025 Fiscal Year Cost 406,022.00$       

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 406,022.00$       

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

FY 2026  TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

ABILENE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Operations (TR-O1-2026)

Brief Project Description Operations-Operating expenses for full 

transit modes-fixed route/ADA. Includes 

wages/fuel, supplies

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Planning (TR-P1-2026)

Brief Project Description Planning-Activities and wages for 

employees conducting planning. 

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C1-2026)

Brief Project Description Small capital equipment purchases, 

shop equipment, maintenance parts, 

Signs, farebox and fare box supplies, 

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 220,153.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 44,030.00$        

Apportionment Year 2025 Fiscal Year Cost 264,183.00$       

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 264,183.00$       

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5339

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C3-2026)

Federal (FTA) Funds 267,005.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds -$                  

Apportionment Year Fiscal Year Cost 267,005.00$       

Project Phase

Brief Project Description Bus facility construction/rehab, 

breakroom, restrooms, bus/equipment 

replacement. Total Project Cost 267,005.00$       

TDCs Requested 53,401.00$        

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C2-2026)

Brief Project Description ADA Paratransit expenses allowable 

under Capital

FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (continued)



Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 1,572,528.00$    

State Funds from TxDOT 370,988.00$       

Other Funds 786,264.00$       

Apportionment Year 2025 Fiscal Year Cost 2,729,780.00$    

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 2,729,780.00$    

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 65,000.00$        

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 13,000.00$        

Apportionment Year 2025 Fiscal Year Cost 78,000.00$        

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 78,000.00$        

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 338,352.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 67,670.00$        

Apportionment Year 2025 Fiscal Year Cost 406,022.00$       

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 406,022.00$       

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 220,153.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 44,030.00$        

Apportionment Year 2025 Fiscal Year Cost 264,183.00$       

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 264,183.00$       

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5339

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C3-2026)

Federal (FTA) Funds 267,005.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds -$                  

Apportionment Year Fiscal Year Cost 267,005.00$       

Project Phase

Brief Project Description Bus facility construction/rehab, 

breakroom, restrooms, bus/equipment 

replacement. Total Project Cost 267,005.00$       

TDCs Requested 53,401.00$        

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

FY 2027  TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

ABILENE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Operations (TR-O1-2026)

Brief Project Description Operations-Operating expenses for full 

transit modes-fixed route/ADA. Includes 

wages/fuel, supplies

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Planning (TR-P1-2026)

Brief Project Description Planning-Activities and wages for 

employees conducting planning. 

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C1-2026)

Brief Project Description Small capital equipment purchases, 

shop equipment, maintenance parts, 

Signs, farebox and fare box supplies, 

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C2-2026)

Brief Project Description ADA Paratransit expenses allowable 

under Capital

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 1,572,528.00$    

State Funds from TxDOT 370,988.00$       

Other Funds 786,264.00$       

Apportionment Year 2025 Fiscal Year Cost 2,729,780.00$    

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 2,729,780.00$    

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 65,000.00$        

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 13,000.00$        

Apportionment Year 2025 Fiscal Year Cost 78,000.00$        

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 78,000.00$        

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 338,352.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 67,670.00$        

Apportionment Year 2025 Fiscal Year Cost 406,022.00$       

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 406,022.00$       

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 220,153.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds 44,030.00$        

Apportionment Year 2025 Fiscal Year Cost 264,183.00$       

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 264,183.00$       

TDCs Requested -$                  

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5339

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C3-2026)

Federal (FTA) Funds 267,005.00$       

State Funds from TxDOT -$                  

Other Funds -$                  

Apportionment Year Fiscal Year Cost 267,005.00$       

Project Phase

Brief Project Description Bus facility construction/rehab, 

breakroom, restrooms, bus/equipment 

replacement. Total Project Cost 267,005.00$       

TDCs Requested 53,401.00$        

Sec 5309 ID Number N/A TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                  

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

FY 2028  TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

ABILENE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Operations (TR-O1-2026)

Brief Project Description Operations-Operating expenses for full 

transit modes-fixed route/ADA. Includes 

wages/fuel, supplies

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Planning (TR-P1-2026)

Brief Project Description Planning-Activities and wages for 

employees conducting planning. 

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C1-2026)

Brief Project Description Small capital equipment purchases, 

shop equipment, maintenance parts, 

Signs, farebox and fare box supplies, 

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C2-2026)

Brief Project Description ADA Paratransit expenses allowable 

under Capital

FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (continued)



All Figures in Year of Expenditure (YOE) Dollars

FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

Federal State/Other Total Federal State/Other Total Federal State/Other Total

1 Sec. 5307 - Urbanized Formula >200K $0 $0 $0

2 Sec. 5307 - Urbanized Formula <200K $2,631,033 $1,281,952 $3,912,985 $2,196,033 $1,281,952 $3,477,985 $2,196,033 $1,281,952 $3,477,985

3 Sec. 5309 - Discretionary $0 $0 $0

4 Sec. 5310 - Elderly &Individuals w/Disabilities $0 $0 $0

5 Sec. 5311 - Nonurbanized Formula $0 $0 $0

6 Sec. 5316 - JARC >200K $0 $0 $0

7 Sec. 5316 - JARC <200K $0 $0 $0

8 Sec. 5316 - JARC Nonurbanized $0 $0 $0

9 Sec. 5317 - New Freedom >200K $0 $0 $0

10 Sec. 5317 - New Freedom <200K $0 $0 $0

11 Sec. 5317 - New Freedom Nonurbanized $0 $0 $0

12 Other FTA 5339 $485,210 $0 $485,210 $267,005 $0 $267,005 $267,005 $0 $267,005

13 Regionally Significant or Other $0 $0 $0

Total  Funds $3,116,243 $1,281,952 $4,398,195 $2,463,038 $1,281,952 $3,744,990 $2,463,038 $1,281,952 $3,744,990

   Requested $97,042 $53,401 $53,401

   Awarded $0 $0 $0

FY 2028

Federal State/Other Total Federal State/Other Total  
1 Sec. 5307 - Urbanized Formula >200K $0 $0 $0 $0  
2 Sec. 5307 - Urbanized Formula <200K $2,196,033 $1,281,952 $3,477,985 $9,219,132 $5,127,808 $14,346,940   
3 Sec. 5309 - Discretionary $0 $0 $0 $0  
4 Sec. 5310 - Elderly &Individuals w/Disabilities $0 $0 $0 $0
5 Sec. 5311 - Nonurbanized Formula $0 $0 $0 $0
6 Sec. 5316 - JARC >200K $0 $0 $0 $0
7 Sec. 5316 - JARC <200K $0 $0 $0 $0
8 Sec. 5316 - JARC Nonurbanized $0 $0 $0 $0
9 Sec. 5317 - New Freedom >200K $0 $0 $0 $0
10 Sec. 5317 - New Freedom <200K $0 $0 $0 $0
11 Sec. 5317 - New Freedom Nonurbanized $0 $0 $0 $0
12 Other FTA 5339 $267,005 $0 $267,005 $1,286,225 $0 $1,286,225
13 Regionally Significant or Other $0 $0 $0 $0

Total  Funds $2,463,038 $1,281,952 $3,744,990 $10,505,357 $5,127,808 $15,633,165

   Requested $53,401 $257,245

   Awarded $0 $0

Transportation Development Credits

Transit Program 

Transit Programs

Transit Financial Summary
Abilene Metropolitan Planning Organization

FYs 2025 - 2028 Transportation Improvement Program

FY 2023-2026 Total

Transportation Development Credits

All Figures in Year of Expenditure (YOE) Dollars

FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (continued)



FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (continued)

Other information on TIP FYs 2025-2028:
Å Updates to all Performance Measures to correspond to projects (pages 37-45)

Å Added Appendix E: Listing of Grouped Projects (page 46) 



FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (continued)

Recap changes to final document:

Å Cover Page (date to be changed)

Å Public Participation Process (updated after meeting)

Å Funded Highway Projects Map (future)

Å History of the TIP and TIP Amendments (date to be changed)

Recommendationfrom the TechnicalAdvisory Committee (TAC)

The TAC at their March 26, 2024meetingrecommendedapprovalof the FYs
2025-2028TransportationImprovementProgram(TIP) aspresented.

Action Requested

1. Any suggestionsor changesto thedocument.

2. Approval of the FYs 2025-2028 TransportationImprovementProgram
(TIP).



8. Receive a Report, Hold a Discussion, and Take Action on 
Authorizing a Professional Services Contract with Huitt-Zollars, 
Inc. for the FYs 2025-2050 Metropolitan Transportation Plan 
(MTP).

Background

TheMetropolitanTransportationPlan(MTP) is dueon December17, 2024. It will coveryears2025to 2050. TheMTP

is the long-rangeplanor ñblueprintòandhasa minimumtwenty-yearplanninghorizonwith anupdateeveryfive years.

The MTP includesidentifying presentand future transportationcorridors,forecastingtransportationneedsandgrowth

patterns,providing estimatedcostsfor implementationof thoseneeds,and including other innovativeapproachesto

transportation. TheMTP is a financially constraineddocumentbut it alsoincludesa list of additionalprojectsthatcould

be implementedas funding becomesavailable. Projectsare selectedbasedon the demandon the currentsystemand

input from thecommunity. This documentalsoincorporatesa multimodalapproach. As partof this process,we will be

updating the prioritized project list. This will include public participation,public meetings,and the input of the

TechnicalAdvisoryCommitteeandthePolicyBoard.

Current Situation

TheRequestfor Proposalsfor a consultingfirm to completethereportwasadvertisedin theAbileneReporterNewson

March10 and17. TheRFPclosedonMarch26at2:00p.m. (ExtendedtoApril 5th at2:00p.m.)

Theconsultantwhometthequalificationsis Huitt-Zollars,Inc.

Thiswill bepresentedat theApril 25th City CouncilmeetingssincetheCity is thefiscalagent.



FYs 2025-2050 Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP) (continued)



FYs 2025-2050 Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP) (continued)

Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP) Selection Committee met on April 8, 2024.

A professional services contract with Huitt-Zollars, Inc. for a fixed amount of $150,000.

MTP Due ïContract Conclusion is December 17, 2024.

Project is funded through Metropolitan Planning Organization funds ïFYs 2024-2025 Unified Planning Work 
Program (UPWP) Task 4.1 Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP).

Recommendationfrom the TechnicalAdvisory Committee (TAC)

No action taken.  Discussion only at their March 26, 2024 meeting.  

Action Requested

1. Authorizing a ProfessionalServices Contract with Huitt-Zollars, Inc. for the FYs 2025-2050 Metropolitan

TransportationPlan(MTP) for thefixed amountof $150,000.



9. Discussion and review of transportation projects.

(TxDOT Staff, City Staff, CityLink Staff)



TxDOT


